DOBIS

Name of the Customer: Cantino Sp. z o.0.

Trzciana, 18.11.2024

Address of the Customer: ul. Kobierzycka 20D, 52-315 Wroclaw

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

Name of the Producer: Dobis Sp. z 0.0.
Address of the Producer: Trzciana 165 A, 36-071

Products:

e Brown paper bag with flat handle, 35 x 17 x 25¢cm, 80gsm
e Brown paper bag with flat handle, 32 x 22 x 25¢m, 70gsm
e Brown paper bag with flat handle, 26 x 17 x 33 ¢cm, 70gsm

Identification of raw materials: brown paper 70, 80 gsm, glue

Paper: 80% virgin fiber and 20% recycled fiber

The above-mentioned products supplied to Cantino Sp. z 0.0. are manufactured in accordance
with the principles of good manufacturing practice and do not cause the penetration of its
ingredients into food in quantities, that may pose a threat to human health or cause unacceptable
changes in the composition of food or deterioration of its organoleptic properties. Both the
product and the raw materials used for their production are intended for contact with food and
meet all mandatory requirements of national and European Union legislation for this type of

products, as amended.



The Dobis Sp. z 0.0. company declares the above-mentioned product complies with the

following regulations:

PAPER:

10.

11,

12,

I3,

Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27
October 2004 on materials and products intended to come into contact with food:;
Commission Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good
manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food;
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18

December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of
Chemicals (REACH);

BFR Recommendations XXXVI. Paper and cardboard for food contact:

European Parliament and Council Directive 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994 on
packaging and packaging waste;

Regulation (EC) No 1333/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16
December 2008 on food additives;

Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of § June 2011
on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
equipment;

Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 of 31 March 2015 amending Annex II
to Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the list
of restricted substances;

Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of
25 October 2011 on the provision of food information to consumers;

Regulation (EU) 2019/1021 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June
2019 on persistent organic pollutants;

Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22
September 2003 on genetically modified food and feed;

Regulation (EC) No 1830/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22
September 2003 concerning the traceability and labelling of genetically modified organisms
and the traceability of food and feed products produced from genetically modified
organisms and amending Directive 2001/18/EC;

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 828/2014 of 30 July 2014 on the
requirements for the provision of information to consumers on the absence or reduced

presence of gluten in food.



GLUE:

Glue migration test in paper bag
Report of analysis No. 281281/21/TCH/Z1

Report dated: 05.07.2021

’ - o B Para t
Test Method F_‘“’d Test Unit Result Criteria e s
simulant |conditions non-compkiant
Overall migration - food 10% 2 hours at 6,4 (€,4; 6,4;

. “1:2 2 < liant
simulant A 112134 FR-ER. 2300022003 ethanol 70¢C He: 6,4) 1,5 10 SRRt
Overall migration - food - - 3% acetic 2 hours at —_— &2 (2,2: 2.1 % e
simulant B 213:3%) SENIIRSpSLRN0S acid 70¢C S 2,2)£08 w8 complian
Overall migration - food . 2 hours at not technically

- =12 i 2 o -
simulant D2 2msn PN-EN 1186-1:2005 olive oil 20°C mg/dm feaciils

| migr -
Ehietal migratmnl 95% 4 hours at 4,7 (4,7; 4,8; )
substitute food simulant| PN-EN 1186-1:2005 . 5 mg/dm?2 < 510 compliant
D2e vz ethanal 60°C 4,8) £ 1,4
-ation -
Overall migrat an_ - - A RBE 3F , < 0,5 (0,3; 0,1; ,
substitute food simulant| PN-EN 118€-1:2005 ispoctane 5 mg/dm2 s 10 compliant
D2 s1amms 60°C 0,4)
* Specific migration -
acetaldehyde [CAS: PB-395/GC ed. I of
75-07-0; Ref: 10060] » | 15.05.2019
21012}
Specific migration - acetaidehyde 95% 5 hours at " <D CE 1 fiarit
{CAS: 75-07-0; Ref: 10060] ethanol 20°C ma/kg : 26 (1) compilant
Specific migration - acetaldehyde 95% 5 hours at - & B.76 %1 <6 (1) ——
[CAS: 75-07-0; Ref: 10060] 324 ethanal 20°C i 2 ¥ ( mptan
Specific migration -
formaldehyde [CAS no.:
23
50-0040: REf. 0. CEN/TS 13130-23:2005
17260; 54880] »2:1:9
Specific migration - Formaldehyde -
F s at
[CAS No: 50-00-0; Ref. No: 172€0; 2R # Noursa mg/kg <1,5 <15 (15) compliant
ethanol 20°C
54880]
Specific migration - Formaldehyde 35% S hours at _
[CAS No: 50-00-0; Ref. No: 17260; mg/kg < 0,0026 <15 (15) compliant
2 . ethanol 20°C N
54880] =32




Preparation of the
simulant to specific
migration test -
substitute food
symulant D2e 41

PN-EN 13130-1:2006

Food contact surface area/food 95% S hours at B ,
simulant volume ethanol 20°C amnl 0.96/95 ) )
# * Specific migration -
Dipropylene glycol
% I -
dibenzoate [CAS No. [ GC-MS o> > hoursat | ng/kg 0,00315 £0,01 compliant
i i ethanol 20°C
27138-31-4] 2212314
T
= Specific migration -
polyethyleneglycol
ingar and branche | P8-5:6 €d. 10.f
ity h= 10.06.2013
primary (C 8 -C 22
alcohols [Ref. no.
77708] 832
Specific migration -
olyethyleneglycel (EO=1-50
F_} i . ! . 95_ { ) ) 95% 5 hours at :
ethers of linear and branched - . mg/kg <1, <1,8 compliant
primary (C 8 -C 22 ) alcohols [Ref. Ehar N
no. 77708]
Specific migration -
polyethyleneglycol (EQ=1-50) 5 )
ethers of linear and branched ?é)’i | foll{z‘ns at mg/kg < 0,0019 <1,8 compliant
primary (C 8 -C 22 ) alcohols [Ref. e =
no, 77708] 31asie
# Specific migration -
vinyl acetate [CAS no.: | PB-5.6 ed. 10 of
108-05-4; Ref, no.: 10.06.2013
10130] 18)12j
Specific migration - Vinyl acetate =
hours
[CAS No.: 108-05-4; Ref. No.: i e mg/kg gy s12 cempliant
ethanol 20°C
10120]
Specific migration - Vinyl acetate
95% S hours at
[ i -05-4; Ref. No.: / 2 3 i
[CAS No.: 108-05-4; Ref. No S, 200C mg/kg < 0,012 21 compliant
10120} 12513024
= * Specific migration -
1,2-benzisothiazolin-3 T
(2h)-one [CAS No: B
2634-33-5] 912)
Specific migration - 1,2-
. . . 95% 5 hours at
benzisothiazolin-3(2h)-one [CAS Mo: ’ mg/kg <0,01 <0,5 compliant
ethanol 20°C
2634-33-5) I ) S
ecifi i i - e
Spr:C-IfIC n?lgrataorx 1,2 i a5 5 HOUHE At
benzisothiazolin-3(2h)-one [CAS No: etiaTo! 205C mg/kg <0,00002 50,8 compliant
2634-33-5] 2113124 -
= * Specific migration -
2-methyl-2H-
isothiazol-3-one (MIT}) | A 12-104
[CAS No: 2682-20-4]
H -3
Specific migration - 2-methyl-2H-
. 95%
Isothiazol-3-one (MIT) [CAS No: A% SIS mg/kg <0,01 <0,5 compliant
ethanol 20°C
2682-20-4)
ific migration - 2-methyl-2H-
zifr::a!z T?rsni-ocrm}mg;fvma- 3%  hhura K 5 <0.5 liant
0 € [CAS No: sthand 20°C mg/kg <0,00002 5 complian

2682-20-4] 2211300




Product application:
The paper can be used safely for food packaging for the following foodstuffs:

direct contact with dry, moist and fatty foods, provided that the legal requirements on the
transter of aromatic mineral oil hydrocarbons to food are observed.

Product storage requirements:

It is recommended to store in dry, airy rooms, without any extraneous odors that could
transfer to the paper. Indoor conditions must protect the paper from moisture and getting
wet.

Prez 7

~

Paz slazar

Signature and stamp

Version: 18/11/2024 replaces all previous versions.

Dobis Sp. z 0.0.

36-071 Trzciana 165A

Tel. +48 1785 14 902 to 905
www.dobis.com.pl

NIP 813-31-65-359

Regon 690723072






